

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

KELLI JO GRIFFIN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

PAUL PATE, in his official capacities as **IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE**,
and
DENISE FRAISE, in her official capacities as **LEE COUNTY AUDITOR**,
Respondents-Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ARTHUR E. GAMBLE*

Proof Reply Brief of Petitioner-Appellant

Rita Bettis
ACLU of Iowa Foundation
505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 901
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 207-0567
Fax: (515) 243-8506
Email: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Dale E. Ho
Julie A. Ebenstein
ACLU Foundation, Inc.
Voting Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2686
Fax: (212) 549-2649
Email: jebenstein@aclu.org
Email: dale.ho@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
ARGUMENT	1
I. MRS. GRIFFIN HAS PRESERVED ERROR ON ALL HER CLAIMS.....	2
II. THE 2008 IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT DID NOT ALTER THE INFAMOUS CRIMES CLAUSE.	3
III. THE MEANING OF THE INFAMOUS CRIMES CLAUSE IS NOT SUBJECT TO LEGISLATIVE CONTROL AND IS THUS NOT ‘DEVOLVING’ TO DISQUALIFY AN EVER-GROWING NUMBER OF VOTERS.....	6
IV. THE APPELLEES’ RECITATION OF THE COMMON LAW HISTORY OF THE CONCEPT AND FUNCTION OF ‘INFAMOUS CRIME’ IS WRONG.	12
V. THE WITNESS TESTIMONY CASES ARE NOT RELEVANT TO THIS CASE.....	20
VI. THE AFFRONT TO DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE TEST IS A BRIGHT LINE DEFINITION OF INFAMOUS CRIME.....	24
VII. INJUNCTIVE AND MANDAMUS RELIEF ARE APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.	25
CONCLUSION	28
COST CERTIFICATE	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ex Parte Wilson</i> , 114 U.S. 417 (1885).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	13

Iowa Supreme Court Cases

<i>Carter v. Cavanaugh</i> , 1 Greene 171, 1848 WL 195 (Iowa 1848)	20, 22
<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014)	passim
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	3
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	3
<i>Palmer v. Cedar Rapids & M.C. RY. Co.</i> , 113 Iowa 442, 85 N.W. 756 (Iowa 1901).....	20, 21

Other Cases

<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Kearney v. Rambler</i> , 32 A.3d 658 (Pa. 2011).....	8, 9
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Griffin</i> , 946 A.2d 668 (Pa. 2008).....	7-8
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaver</i> , 3 Watts & Serg. 338 (Pa. 1842)	8, 15
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Snyder v. King</i> , 958 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. 2011)	19

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Iowa Code § 1432-a2 (1923)	24
Iowa Code § 2593 (1897).....	23
Iowa Code § 2596 (1902 Supplement).....	23
Iowa Code § 2596-b (1902 Supplement).....	23

Iowa Code § 2675 (1897).....	23
Iowa Code § 2706 (1897).....	23
Iowa Code § 2728 (1851).....	23
Iowa Code § 2736 (1897).....	23
Iowa Code § 2740 (1897).....	23
Iowa Code § 2775 (1897).....	23
Iowa Code § 4374 (1860).....	23
Iowa Code § 4613 (1901).....	21
Iowa Code § 47.7 (2015).....	27
Iowa Code § 661.1 (2015).....	26
Iowa Code § 661.3 (2015).....	26
Iowa Code § 661.6 (2015).....	26
Iowa Constitution, Article II, Section 5	passim
Iowa Constitution, Article III, Section 19.....	8
Iowa Constitution, Article III, Section 2.....	8
Iowa Constitution, Article III, Section 4.....	8
Iowa Constitution, Article III, Section 5.....	8
Iowa Constitution, Article IV, Section 6.....	8
The Statute Laws of the Territory of Iowa, Code of Criminal Jurisprudence (1839).....	11

Other Legislative Materials

Iowa Acts 1994 (75 G.A.) Chapter 1180, § 1..... 5

Iowa H.J. Res. 5, 81st G.A., 2nd session (2006) 4

Iowa H.R. 4, Div. I, Rules 2-12 (2015) 8

Court Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1102..... 26

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1106..... 25

Other Authorities

A Double Test for Infamous Crimes, 24 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 145 (1967)..... 7, 14

Alexander Keyssar, *The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States* (Revised Ed. 2009) 19

Pippa Holloway, *Living in Infamy* (Oxford Univ. Press 2014) 16-18

Jeff Manza and Christopher Uggen, *Locked Out: Felon Disenfranchisement and American Democracy* (Oxford Univ. Press 2006)..... 17
